# CHOICE AND AFFORDABILITY FUND AGREEMENT

2020 to 2029

Association of Independent Schools of Western Australia

# Contents

PRELIMINARIES	3
PART 1 – PARTIES AND OPERATION	5
Parties	5
Term	5
Review	5
Variation	5
Termination	5
Survival of obligations following expiry or termination	5
Dispute Resolution	6
PART 2 – PRIORITIES	6
National priorities	
Local priorities	
Overview of activities	8
PART 3 – FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS	11
Funding amount	11
Use of funding	11
PART 4 – WORK PLANS, REPORTING AND THE PAYMENT SCHEDULE	12
Work plans	12
Annual reports	13
Amount of funding and expected payment schedule	13
PART 5 – SIGNATURES	15

# Choice and Affordability Fund Agreement

### **PRELIMINARIES**

- As part of the Australian Government's commitment to providing choice to Australian families,
  the Government announced the Choice and Affordability Fund (the Fund). The Fund will provide
  an estimated \$1.2 billion over 10 years from 2020 to 2029 to address specific challenges in the
  non-government school sector. The Fund incorporates the National Adjustment Assistance Fund,
  which was established to provide transition funding support for non-systemic independent
  schools.
- 2. The Choice and Affordability Fund Guidelines (the Guidelines), published on the Department of Education, Skills and Employment website, outline the expectations for the fund through national priorities. The national priorities were developed in consultation with the national representative bodies and are:
  - Choice and affordability of schools
  - Transition assistance
  - Special circumstances funding
  - Strengthening outcomes for schools and educationally disadvantaged schools and students
  - Student wellbeing and support
  - Other priorities identified by the Minister from time to time.
- 3. Through the Choice and Affordability Fund Agreement (the Agreement), state and territory non-government representative bodies (NGRBs) agree to receive and use funding in line with these national priorities, as well as local priorities agreed by the Australian Government and state and territory level NGRBs in accordance with paragraph 28 of this Agreement.
- 4. Funding is provided under section 70 of the *Australian Education Act 2013* (the Act) for an NGRB for the purpose of supporting school education at non-government schools. NGRBs are expected to provide all non-government schools they represent with the opportunity to apply for or be supported through the funding.
- 5. Working collaboratively with non-government schools, the NGRBs will create work plans, updated as required, to help achieve priority outcomes. The NGRBs will report annually against the agreed work plan, as set out in <a href="Part 4">Part 4 Work Plans</a>, Reporting and the Payment Schedule. Ongoing reporting remains a condition of funding under the Act and the Australian Education Regulation 2013 (the Regulation).
- 6. This Agreement is the written arrangement entered into in relation to the Fund for the purposes of paragraphs 25B(1)(c), 31(1)(d) and 36(6)(c) of the Regulation for payments the Minister for Education (the Minister) is able to make under section 70 of the Act. It sets out matters that the Minister must have regard to for the purposes of determining an amount(s) of Choice and Affordability funding payable under section 70 of the Act for the NGRB. It also specifies the requirements on an NGRB with respect to its expenditure of Choice and Affordability funding paid under the Act and associated reporting requirements. This Agreement does not impact the expenditure by the NGRB, or associated reporting, relating to the Non-Government Reform Support Fund.

- 7. Any action taken under the Agreement is subject to, and must be consistent with, the Act and Regulation and all other applicable legislation. The terms and obligations contained in the Agreement are in addition to and not to be read as limiting anything in the Act or Regulation.
- 8. To avoid doubt, this Agreement is not intended to create legally binding obligations on the Commonwealth of Australia whether contractual or otherwise for any purpose other than that permitted in accordance with the Act or Regulation. In accordance with subsection 25B(1) of the Regulation, the Minister will have regard to this Agreement, for the purpose of determining under section 70 of the Act, the amount of financial assistance that is payable to a State or Territory for a year, for a NGRB for a non-government school.
- 9. The Regulation prescribes a range of matters for the purposes of the Act including ongoing requirements for approval of NGRBs; matters relevant to actions the Minister may take for failure to comply with the Act or the Regulations; requirements in relation to the acquittal of funding paid under the Act; and other miscellaneous matters.
- 10. The Guidelines set out the requirements under the Regulation in relation to the administration, use and reporting of the Fund.
- 11. A reference to the Minister or the Secretary in this Agreement and the Guidelines includes a reference to a delegate of the Minister or the Secretary, respectively, under the Act.

### PART 1 - PARTIES AND OPERATION

### **Parties**

- 12. The Parties to this Agreement (the Parties) are:
  - a) the Secretary of the Department of Education, Skills and Employment, and
  - b) the Association of Independent Schools of Western Australia (ABN 76 185 019 966).

### Term

- 13. This Agreement shall take effect on and from the date when it is signed by the last party to do so.
- 14. Unless terminated earlier in accordance with paragraph 18, this Agreement will expire on the latter of the following events:
  - a) 31 March 2030, or
  - b) on completion of a final annual report to the Secretary's satisfaction.

### Review

15. The Commonwealth will review the Choice and Affordability funding arrangements in 2027.

### Variation

- 16. This Agreement may be amended at any time with the agreement in writing of the Parties.
- 17. The attachments to this Agreement may be varied or revoked, and new attachments may be added, at any time with the written agreement of the Parties.

### Termination

18. A Party to this Agreement may terminate the Agreement at any time by notifying the other Party in writing. A Party intending to terminate, should provide a minimum of 12 months' notice.

### Survival of obligations following expiry or termination

- 19. The following obligations survive the expiry or termination of this Agreement:
  - The requirement to submit an annual report as specified in Paragraph 47 of this Agreement and Part D of the Guidelines;
  - b) any requirements under the Guidelines, the Act and/or the Regulation that expressly or impliedly continue to survive, including but not limited to those relating to:
    - i. expenditure of the Fund amounts received by the NGRB;
    - ii. ongoing policy and funding requirements for approval;
    - iii. monitoring the NGRB's compliance with the Act;
    - iv. keeping and providing information and records;
    - v. taking action with respect to non-compliance;
    - vi. requiring amounts to be repaid.

20. The above obligations continue until the Choice and Affordability funding available is either fully spent or returned.

### Dispute Resolution

- 21. Any Party may give notice to the other Party of a dispute under this Agreement. The notice must set out the nature of the dispute.
- 22. Within 10 business days (or such other period agreed to by the Parties in writing), each party will nominate a representative to try and settle the dispute by direct negotiation, in good faith.
- 23. The existence of a dispute does not, of itself, constitute failure to implement the Agreement by either Party.

### PART 2 - PRIORITIES

### National priorities

- 24. The Guidelines specify the national priorities determined by the Minister. Through this Agreement, the Parties commit to contribute to the following national priorities.
  - a) Choice and affordability of schools

    The Fund will provide funding for initiatives that facilitate parental choice and
    opportunity giving parents the ability to choose an affordable school that will best suit
    their individual child.
  - b) Transition assistance

The Fund incorporates the National Adjustment Assistance Fund, which was established to provide transition funding support for non-systemic independent schools. This means NGRBs will make financial and other transition support available for schools that would have met the criteria to have access to support through the National Adjustment Assistance Fund; that is, non-systemic independent schools which are expected to experience year-on-year reductions in per student funding due to changes in Commonwealth recurrent funding settings over 2020 to 2029. The Fund will also provide support for schools in general to transition to a new capacity to contribute model for recurrent funding.

c) Special circumstances funding

The Choice and Affordability Fund will support schools and students impacted by special circumstances or in priority areas such as rural, regional and remote locations and areas affected by drought or other natural disasters.

Special circumstances funding should be prioritised for schools requiring short term emergency assistance when unexpected circumstances or events cause severe and temporary financial difficulty. Assistance should be provided for schools in situations that satisfy all of the following criteria:

- unexpected
  - o Could not have been reasonably foreseen.
- causing severe financial difficulty

- o Where a school faces a real prospect of having to cease a large part of its educational activities or significantly lower its educational services.
- short term
  - o Schools should be able to overcome their financial difficulty and resume operations and must provide a five-year business and recovery plan.
- a special need
  - Schools have exhausted all other options to remedy the financial situation of the school.
- d) Strengthening outcomes for schools and educationally disadvantaged schools and students
  - The Fund will support initiatives that strengthen outcomes for schools such as helping underperforming schools improve outcomes, including through school industry partnerships, and supporting educationally disadvantaged schools and students.
- e) Student wellbeing and support Student wellbeing is essential for both academic and social development. The Fund will support schools that require additional assistance to ensure safe, supportive and respectful learning environments.
- f) Other priorities identified by the Minister from time to time. Where new priorities emerge, the Minister will consult with NGRBs to be progressed only by the agreement of both parties.
- 25. Transition assistance (priority b)) and special circumstances funding (priority c)) are compulsory inclusions for all NGRBs and, along with the regional transition assistance support provided under paragraph 40, these priorities should be prioritised over the other national priorities.
- 26. The Secretary will provide advance notice to NGRBs through Funding Estimation Tools (FETs) of their represented schools which must have access to financial support through transition assistance (priority b)). The department expects the activities outlined in paragraph 31 below and the work plans should result in a nationally consistent approach to support for these schools and will provide guidance on funding that should be set aside to meet the requirements of these schools. There is flexibility for NGRBs to extend this support, or provide alternative transition support, to other schools.
- 27. The implementation of national priorities outlined in paragraph 24 of this Agreement is a condition of funding to the NGRB. It is anticipated that the Parties may vary paragraph 24 of this Agreement in writing, over time as national priorities are further developed, considered and are the subject of consultation.

### Local priorities

- 28. Local priorities are to be outlined in the NGRB's Choice and Affordability Fund work plan.
- 29. The implementation of local priorities outlined in the Choice and Affordability Fund work plan (Attachment A) is a condition of funding to the NGRB. It is anticipated that the relevant NGRB may formulate proposals to vary the work plan over time as local priorities are further developed and considered.

30. If the relevant NGRB proposes new local priorities, these will be agreed to by the Parties via an updated work plan.

### Overview of activities

31. The following is an overview of planned activities and description of what the NGRB seeks to achieve with the Fund over 2020 to 2029

Over the period of the Agreement AISWA will address all five main priorities of:

### Choice and affordability of schools

Choice and affordability of schools would be approached by ensuring strong choice in the Independent sector across the range of very diverse schools and support for schools ensuring families were very aware of that choice and the value proposition of Independent schools. Schools would develop their own sense of what choosing their school would mean for families and students. The school would be supported in identifying and presenting the best value for the cost of Independent Schooling to prospective families.

The affordability would be addressed through reviewing the business model a school has and identifying efficiencies in and adjustments to the model to ensure the school of choice is affordable for families.

This school review of what the school is in terms of the choice presented and the business model would be available to all schools in the sector on an opt in basis.

### • Transition assistance

Work in this area will commence in 2020 and 2021 supporting schools to undertake a forensic analysis of their business model and financial data so that a transition plan can be developed to ensure financial sustainability into the future when the Direct Measure of Income funding arrangements is in place for all schools in 2022. While unpacking the technical side of their model schools will also need to ensure they preserve their own school identity and what makes their school different from others. While support is available to all schools in reviewing the business model, when schools apply for direct financial assistance this will only be available to those that a strongly negatively impacted by the shift to the Direct Measure of Income funding arrangements or if identified as eligible for the National Assistance Adjustment Fund (NAAF), and will be available from 2022. Funds allocated to NAAF Schools will be on a case by case basis and will be dependent upon the needs of the school. It is expected the bulk of the fund will go towards direct financial assistance to schools as they implement their transition plan.

### · Special circumstances funding

Money will be set aside each year, totalling no more than \$300,000 at any one time, for a Special Circumstances Fund to which schools can apply.

Assistance will be provided for schools in situations that satisfy all of the following criteria:

- unexpected
  - o Could not have been reasonably foreseen.
- causing severe financial difficulty

 Where a school faces a real prospect of having to cease a large part of its educational activities or significantly lower its educational services.

### short term

o Schools should be able to overcome their financial difficulty and resume operations and must provide a five-year business and recovery plan.

### a special need

- Schools have exhausted all other options to remedy the financial situation of the school.
- Strengthening outcomes for schools and educationally disadvantaged schools and students
  Support will be provided to schools with educationally disadvantaged students and to strengthen
  outcomes for under performing schools. In the Independent sector there are two groups that are
  easily identified: the Special Assistance Schools (Curriculum and Re-Engagement, CARE, Schools in
  the WA Independent sector) and the 14 Aboriginal Independent Community Schools which are all
  MATSI Schools. The third group identified would be those schools that would appear to be in a
  position to improve student outcomes when assessments such as NAPLAN are reviewed. Work in
  this area would range from improving student engagement and attendance and supporting
  Literacy and Numeracy outcomes for the young people.

### Student wellbeing and support

Work in this area would have an overlap with the strengthening outcomes work as many of the educationally disadvantage young people also have social and emotional issues so additional support is needed to ensure a safe and supportive educational environment. This would entail increased work with schools to improve child safety and welfare and strong policies that are implemented around child protection. Much of this work would be working with school staff to ensure all is in place for a safe school environment and that young people are empowered to ask for assistance and help in a supportive environment.

### · AISWA will address other priorities as identified by the Minister from time to time.

As schools that will have a higher Capacity to Contribute score under the Direct Measure of Income funding arrangements will not be funded under these arrangements until 2022, the allocations for 2020 and 2021 will not be fully spent in those years with the majority of funds being deferred for use 2022 through 2029. As one third of the total CAF funds must go towards supporting regional schools AISWA would ensure that the nine identified regional schools in WA are supported during the transition to their new Capacity to Contribute from 2020 through 2029 with the bulk of the direct financial assistance occurring 2022 through 2029.

	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029
NGRB's estimated funding allocation as advised by the department	4,322,376	4,469,336	4,621,294	4,778,420	4,940,884	5,108,874	5,282,578	5,462,184	5,647,898	5,839,926
Estimated expenditure profile	368,200	797,430	5,574,555	5,731,681	5,894,145	6,062,135	6,235,839	6,415,445	6,601,159	6,793,181

The deferred expenditure will be equally distributed across the years 2022 to 2029 with more detail of these allocations in the 2020-2021 Workplan.

## Priority Objectives and Outcomes 2020 to 2029

Priority	Objectives	Outcomes
Choice and affordability of schools	<ul> <li>Participating Schools work through a process to be very clear about what their school has to offer families and students</li> <li>Participating Schools reflect on and implement a business model that could deliver more affordable options to families</li> <li>Develop clear processes for selecting a school that suits a family and their children</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Participating Schools have a clear statement and presentation of what their school offers and their point of difference</li> <li>Participating Schools have a business model that suits their operations and is accepted and valued by their clientele</li> <li>Potential Independent school families have a process to use in selecting a school</li> </ul>
Transition assistance	Develop a model for forensic analysis of existing school business models and	A model for the forensic analysis of a school's business model and financial data
	financials  Develop a process for schools to develop a transition plan for a sustainable future under the new funding model  Develop a process for reviewing submissions for funding assistance based on plans	<ul> <li>is developed</li> <li>A process for developing transition plans is produced for use by schools</li> <li>Schools submit funding applications to assist with transition to a sustainable future</li> <li>identified regional schools in WA are supported during the transition to their new Capacity to Contribute and schools that would have been eligible under the former National Adjustment Assistance Fund are catered for where the need is identified</li> </ul>
Special circumstances funding	<ul> <li>Develop a process schools can use to apply for special circumstances funding</li> <li>Develop a process for reviewing applications</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>AISWA has a robust application process for schools to use when applying for special circumstances funding</li> <li>AISWA has a robust review process</li> </ul>
Strengthening outcomes for schools and educationally disadvantaged schools and students	<ul> <li>Develop strong partnerships with organisations to support schools with educationally disadvantaged students</li> <li>Schools apply to be part of projects to improve school performance and student outcomes as these are seen as very valuable approaches</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>Strong partnerships are in place with groups and organisations with a strong track record</li> <li>Schools see improved operations and student outcomes as a result of being part of this project</li> </ul>
Student wellbeing and support	<ul> <li>Develop a range of policies and professional learning programs for schools to undertake training in creating a safe educational environment for all students</li> <li>To ensure all schools have strong procedures in place to ensure the safety and support of all young people in their care</li> <li>Students feel empowered to ask for help when feeling unsafe and vulnerable</li> </ul>	<ul> <li>A suite of policies and professional learning programs that result in safe Independent Schools are produced and accessed by schools</li> <li>All schools have robust policies in place to ensure the safety and protection of the young people in their care</li> <li>Students in schools understand that they are safe in asking for help and will be supported by the school when needed</li> </ul>

### PART 3 – FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS

### Payment amount

- 32. Commonwealth funding for the Fund is provided through Part 5 of the Act. Section 70 of the Act provides that the Minister may determine an amount of financial assistance that is payable for a year to a non-government representative body for a non-government school.
- 33. Payments will be paid through state and territory treasuries to pass to the NGRB. Funding will be administered by the NGRB for its represented non-government schools, in accordance with this Agreement and approved Choice and Affordability Fund work plans.
- 34. The following table describes the payment amount for 2020. Payment amounts for 2020 to 2029 are subject to annual appropriation, ministerial determination for the purposes of section 70 of the Act, and the Schooling Resource Standard (SRS) indexation factor applied to amounts from 2021 to 2029 as set out in paragraph 25B(2)(b) of the Regulation and section 11A of the Act.

Australia	2020
Choice and Affordability Fund funding (\$)	4,322,376

- 35. The Government has committed to review the SRS indexation factor by 2023.
- 36. For the purposes of making a section 70 determination, in addition to the matters listed in subsection 25B(1) of the Regulation, the Minister may have regard to advice from NGRBs or the national representative body for a sector on their preferred state and territory level distribution of funding for 2020 or any subsequent year. Advice to vary the distribution for 2020 must be provided before Agreements are finalised. Advice to vary the distribution for 2021 or a subsequent year must be provided at least by the end of August of the year prior to the variation unless otherwise agreed with the Secretary.
- 37. The department will confirm the payment amounts to NGRBs by October each year for the following year (e.g. confirmation by October 2020 for the payment amounts for 2021), once the SRS indexation factor for the year is known and the Minister has considered any advice from the national representative body or NGRB to vary the state and territory level distribution provided in accordance with paragraph 36.
- 38. The department will publish annually on its website the final distribution of funding at a state and territory level, based on the amounts the Minister has determined are payable for an NGRB for each year by 30 June the following year.

### Use of funding

39. NGRBs and non-government schools are to use funding in line with the Guidelines. NGRBs must require non-government schools to provide assurance through the annual reporting and financial statement arrangements that distributed funding has been used for the purposes it was provided.

40. To ensure support for regional schools during transition to the Direct Measure of Income for capacity to contribute, and in accordance with paragraph 23 of the Guidelines, the NGRB must ensure that funding as specified in the following table is provided for regional assistance. Note, the figures in this table will be revised annually to reflect final SRS indexation factors and distribution variations provided in accordance with paragraph 36.

	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029
Regional transition assistance (\$)	918,575	949,806	982,100	1,015,492	1,050,018	1,085,718	1,122,634	1,160,802	1,200,270	1,241,078

- 41. Subject to the requirements contained in section 31 of the Regulation and in the Guidelines which must be complied with, as well as the compulsory requirements to provide the regional assistance specified in paragraph 40 above, transition assistance (priority b)) and special circumstances funding (priority c)), NGRBs have discretion to spend Choice and Affordability funding over the period 2020 to 2029 in order to best achieve the priorities of the Fund according to their own circumstances. For avoidance of doubt, expenditure of some or all of the funds received may be spent in later years, in order to best achieve the priorities of the Fund.
- 42. Any interest earned on the financial assistance must be spent, or committed to be spent, in the same way as the financial assistance.

# PART 4 – WORK PLANS, REPORTING AND THE PAYMENT SCHEDULE

### Work plans

- 43. The NGRB must submit a work plan for the Secretary's approval in accordance with the Guidelines. The NGRB must submit a two-year work plan for 2020 to 2021. Four-year work plans for 2022 to 2025 and 2026 to 2029 must be submitted in line with timing set out in Table 1.
- 44. The Parties agree to include the Fund work plan as Attachment A of this Agreement and understand that, once approved, the work plan is part of this Agreement.
- 45. The work plans are expected to be a flexible document that may be varied over time to accommodate changed circumstances. Except where paragraph 46 is applicable, any variations to an approved Fund work plan, including the inclusion of additional activities, must be agreed by both Parties in writing in accordance with paragraphs 16 to 17 of this Agreement.
- 46. The NGRB may transfer funding between categories of activities or initiatives within the work plan Budget (the Budget), without the written consent of the Secretary, provided that such transfer:
  - a) does not exceed 20 per cent of the relevant item specified in the Budget for a year from which the amount of funds is being transferred, and
  - b) requirements to provide transition assistance (priority b)), special circumstances funding (priority c)) and regional assistance set out in paragraph 40 are still met each year.

The NGRB may also vary funding allocated for an activity without the written consent of the Secretary in response to increased demand for transition assistance (priority b)) and special circumstances funding (priority c)) as well as in response to variation to the final total amount payable for a year in accordance with paragraph 41.

### Annual reports

47. The NGRB will submit an annual report in accordance with the Guidelines and the template at Attachment B.

### Payment schedule

- 48. For 2020, 85 per cent of the 2020 allocation for the NGRB will be paid following signing of the Agreement. The balance of 15 per cent of the 2020 allocation is expected to be paid in late 2020, subject to appropriation.
- 49. Subject to paragraph 50 below, for 2021 to 2029, payments will be made in January and August, each payment being approximately 50 per cent of the year's annual allocation. An additional payment will be made before 30 June for the purposes of making adjustment payments, including for indexation for the previous year if required. In accordance with paragraph 37 above, NGRBs will be advised of payments in October for the following year. Timing of the payment scheduled for January 2021 is subject to appropriation.
- 50. For 2022 and 2026 only, the January payment referred to in paragraph 50 will be paid following receipt of a work plan to the Secretary's satisfaction for 2022 to 2025 and 2026 to 2029 respectively.
- 51. The NGRB agrees to and accepts the reporting and payment schedule at Table 1. Unless otherwise agreed to by the Secretary in writing, the NGRB will submit documentation according to the reporting and payment schedule of the Fund.

Table 1. Reporting and expected payment schedule of the Choice and Affordability Fund

Report	Submission date	Payment date <sup>1</sup>	
2020-2021 work plan	By 1 June 2020	Following signing of the Agreement	
. 146		Late 2020	
	-	January 2021	
2020 Annual Report	By 30 June 2021	August 2021	
2022-2025 work plan	By 31 October 2021	January 2022	
2021 Annual Report	By 30 June 2022	August 2022	
	*	January 2023	
2022 Annual Report	By 30 June 2023	August 2023	
	e i polici antin' dia dana mandra dia 1	January 2024	
2023 Annual Report	By 30 June 2024	August 2024	
	1.8	January 2025	
2024 Annual Report	By 30 June 2025	August 2025	
2026-2029 work plan	By 31 October 2025	January 2026	
2025 Annual Report	By 30 June 2026	August 2026	
	-	January 2027	
026 Annual Report	By 30 June 2027	August 2027	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	January 2028	
027 Annual Report	By 30 June 2028	August 2028	
	-	January 2029	
2028 Annual Report	By 30 June 2029	August 2029	
2029 Annual Report	By 30 June 2030		

<sup>-</sup> indicates no reporting requirement or payment applicable

Note: From 2021, an additional payment may be schedule prior to 30 June if required. NGRBs will be advised of payment timing and amounts in October for the following year in accordance with paragraph 37.

<sup>1.</sup> Payment dates reflect the department's process timeframes and are indicative only and may be subject to change and do not factor in state or territory government payment processes.

### PART 5 - SIGNATURES

Signed for and on behalf of the Secretary of the Department of Education, Skills and Employment by:

Signed for and on behalf of the Association of Independent Schools of Western Australia Inc by:

Mark Sawade

First Assistant Secretary Funding and Data Collection Group

Date of signature:

Valerie Gould

**Executive Director** 

Association of Independent Schools of Western

Australia

Date of signature: